
·Decision No. 83000 
BEFORE THE PUBUCtlTILI'XIES COMMISSION OF 1'BE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
HOLIDAY AIRLINES CORPORATION ~ a 
california corporation for Interim 
Authority to Increase Its Intrastate 

Application No. 54630' 
(Filed February 5~ 1974) 

Passenger Fares. 

OPINION - ............ - ... -.-~ 
Holiday Airlines Corporation (Holiday) is a passenger air 

c:arrier operating wholly within the State of C&l1fornta:. serving the 

airports of South Lake Tahoe~ Oakla:nd~ San Jose:. HollywOod-Burbank~ 
Los Angeles:J and San .Diego. Service 'between these po1:nts 18 provided 
with two Lockheed Electra prop-jet aircraft. 

, 

Holiday seeks, an immediate ex parte order authorizing it 
to increase its passenger fares to produce an 8.mlua1 increase in pass­

enger revenues of 10.6 percent on an :i:nterim basis pending full 
hearing. Attached to the application are: . 

1. Balance sheets as of September 30:. 1973 and 
December 31, 1973 (Appendix I). 

2. Income statements for the 12 months ended 
~tember 30, 1973 and December 31, 1973-
~ppen~~. . 

3. Present and Proposed fares (Appendices, A-C) .. 
4. Revenue increase due to the proposed fares 

(Appendix H). 
5. Description of property and equipment, (Appendix J) .. 
6. Summary of earnings (Appendix D). 

In support of its request for an expedited fare 1:ncrease, 
Holiday alleges as follows: 

Until last year, Holiday had not earned an axmual profit .. 
As a result of tmproved cost controls and higher traffic levels~ 
Holiday finally was able to post its first atmua1 profit (a modest 
$27,153) for the 12 months ended September 30, 1973 (Appendix 10 .. 
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Since that ti:me ~ however, Holiday has been faced With broad increases 
in costs, particularly fuel and labor costs. 'l'be result has been 

that Holiday's profits have now turned to losses, with a loss of 
$280~896 recorded for the calendar year 1973. 

In Appendix F, Holiday bas set out the unit costs for 
calendar year 1973 and compares· them with unit. costs antiCipated 
for a test year ending June 30 ~ 1975. Appendix C develops the 
anticipated flight hours for the test year aud Appendix E indicates 
the forecast of' passengers together with the passenger revenues 
developed from. 'both present fares and proposed fares. The income 
statement for the test yea:r: indicates that the application' of present 
fares would result in an operating loss of $111,56S and a net loss 
of $114,708: on 1:otal revenues of $3,172,023. (Appendix D). Under the 
proposed ,fares~ Holiday's 1975 test year operation would develop 
a net profit of $11.1,488:, en: an operating ratio· of 95.8' percent. 

Holiday's proposed fare levels include the interim surcharge 
of 46 cents per passenger for armed guard and security services, 
which Holiday requests be made permanent. Holiday submits that 
its proposed fares are reasonable and in the public interest. 
The proposed fares in Lake tahoe markets are from approximately 
10 per~ent to 30 percent less than the correspondtog current Reno 
fares. In the California coamuter ma.rkets~ Holiday's proposed fares 
match the current fares of the principal carriers (pSA, United·, and 
Air California). 

the application. further states that: because of t:be severity 
of the current inflationary pressures ~ particularly spiraling fuel 
costs ~ Holiday requests that the· passenger fares proposed herein be 
granted em an expedited basis. l'b.e application alleges that Holiday's 
operations are now being conducted at a loss and add1ti~1 revenue 
is critically needed. Rather than pursue separate applications for 
passenger surcharges (security services, fuel), Holiday prefers to 
incorporate all such cost considerations in this appli.cation 8%1d it . 
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has constructed its proposecl fares to be fully compensatory. lk>liday 
asserts such an approach reduces internal administrative costs and 
direct costs in passenger ticketing and eliminates ~h public 
confusion. 

The Commission's Transportation Division staff has prepared 
an engineering ecoc.om1c stucly~ in report form~ dated May lS~ 1974. 
Such report is made a part of the record herein as Exhibit 1.. The 
Commission's Finance and Accounts Division bas prepared a seady of 
its audit and review of applicant's accounting records 1n 8 report 
dated May 31, 1974.. That report is made a part of the record as 
Exhibit 2.. Based on their reports, the Transportation· Division and 
Finance and Accounts Division recommend that the application be 

gr8.Ut~d ex parte, if there are no protests. Exhibit 2 also recO!m:llends 
that certain adjustments to Holiday's account:ing records be made, 

and that applicant's proposed adjustments to its accounting records 
to comply with the staff recoa::mendations be submitted for review 

prior to· their entry into the .a.c:counts. Applicant should be directed 
to furnish sUCQ proposed ent~1es for review on or before December 3l, 
1974. 

'I'b.e application was served in accordance with Commission 
rules and notice of the filing of the application appeared on the 

CommiSSion's Daily Calendar. N~ protest or request for public 
hearing has been received. 

l'hefo11ow1ng ra.b1e sets forth the staff's estimate of 
Holiday's operating results for a historical yea.r and for a test 
year end1:o.g June 30, 1973 as set forrh in Exhibit 1. 
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TABLE 1 

E3t1.l'M.ted R.esu1t~ or Operlltion. Yell.r Ending June 30. 1975 

: :H1st.or1ca.l : : 
: :Yea.r Ended : Rate YeAr En~ 6aoLz~ : 
: Item : 12/31/73 : Present. F~s : Pl:OPO~~ Fares . . 
Stll.ti~tie~ 

Passengers 68,.921 g"{ ,lJX) $7,1.00 
Flight Houn 2,591 3,300 3,300 

Rev4'mue 

Scheduled Passengers $1,615,000 $2,llS,OOO $2,3J.4,ooo 
Charter/Contract 538,000 997,000 997,000 
~e%'age 31,000 59,000 59,000 
Freight 20,000 26,000 26,000 
Miscellaneous 122000 2~,OOO· 2~·~OOO 

Total Reve:aue $2,217,000 $3,,22;,000 $3,451,000 

~se5 

Flying Operations $ 7ll,000 $1,066,000 $1,066,000 
Direct YJ41ntenance 603,000(a.) 154,000(b) 15J.,OOO(b) 
Indirect Ma.in~ce 84,000 155,000 15$,000 
P~:senger Service 74,000 108,000 lOS,OOO. 
Station Operatio%l$ 299,000 4l4,000 4l4,000 
Re=ervatio~ and Sales lU"OOO 238,,000 2J...2,000 
General and Administration 259,000 '3Z7 ,,000 3Z7,000 
Depreciation and Amortization 1~4a.OOO 12~IOOO l~!tIOOO 

Total Opera.ting ~es $2,325,000 $3, 2J.6, 000 $3,220,000 
Operat1Xlg Income (toss) $ (108,000) $ 9,000 $ m,OOO 
Opera.ting Tax (c) $ 1,,000 $ 21,000 
Net. Income (Loss) $ (108,000) $ 8000 , 

, .,' 

$ 210 .. 000; 
Rate ~e $1,287,000 $1,056,000 $l,056,ooo~ 
Rateot Return 0.$. 19.9% 

" .... ' 

Opera.ting Ratio 104 .. 9% 99.~ 93.~ 

(a.) Does not include $182,161 single expend.it~ tor airera.!'t w.1ng repair. 
(b) Includes $37,000 to amo!'tize $182,,761 in ; yea:rs. 
(c) No Federal income tax 'Will be paid.beca.use or 10$:5 earry-over 

prov1:sioIW .. 
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Findings 

1.. Holiday operates as a passenger air carrier anci is authorized 
to serve the airports of Hollywood·-Burbank, Los Angeles Intemational, 
San Jose Municipal, Oakland International, and Lake Tahoe, and 

between San Diego International, Los Angeles International, and 
Lake Tahoe. 

2. In Application No. 54630 filed February 5, 1974, Holiday 
requests authority to increase its passenger fares. The proposed 
fares include the compensation of all expenses associated with the 

airport seC1lr1ty and anced guard services. and also reflect the 
increases in fuel eos~s up to the level of April 1974. 

3. Holiday's last passenger fare increase was granted in 
Decision No. 79298. 

4. Holiday estfmates that its operations for a test year 
ending June 30, 1975 under present fares would result in an operating 
loss of $111,568. Test year operations under proposed fares are 
estimated by Holiday to procluce a net profit of $141,488" or an 
operating ratio of 95.& percent. 

S. The Coumission staff's estimate's, as shown ill Table 1 in the 
preceding opinion, indicate that Holiday· would experience a net 
inccme (after taxes) of $8,000 under present fares, and $210,000 
under proposed fares. Operations under proposed fares in the test 
year are estimated to produce an operattng ratio (after taxes) of 
93.9 percent and a rate of return of 19.9 percent. 

6. Holiday is in need of an immediate improvement in its, net 
earnings in order to continue to provide adequate and efficient service 
to the public. 

7. An operating ratio (after taxes) of 93.9 percent will not 
produce excessive earnings for Holiday in the test Ye:J.r used herein. 
The rate base of applicant is small; thus, the rate of return is 

not a suitable measure for fare adjustments. 

8. The fare increases sought in Application No. 54630 are 
justified. 
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Cone lus ions 

1. A public hearing is not necessary. 
2.. The application should be granted. 

• <, 

The test-year projections of Holiday' and the Commission 
staff reflect revenues and expenses which include provision for 
security and armed guard services. Decision No. 8.1697' in Application 
No. 54062 and Decision No .. 82190 in Application No. 54247. authorized . 
Holiday to establish surcharge tncreases for armed guardandseeur1ty ~ 
screening services, pending further action of the Ccarrd.ssion·. The 
fares authorized herein :Lnclude this particular airline's individual 
costs for such expenses, and such surcharges should therefore be 

cancelled concurrently with the establishment: of the increased fares 
authorized here~. 

The applications of several other airlines were consolidated 
for hearing with A~plications Nos. 54062 and 54247 of Holiday with 
respect to appropriate charges for armed guard.and security screening 
services. To the extent that this decision resolves such issues 
for Holiday, the CommiSSion will entertain a motion to dismiss 
Holiday from the consolidated proceedings. 

ORDER 
-~~--.. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Holiday Airlines Corporation (Holiday) is authorized to 

establish the increased one~ay and commuter air fares proposed in 
Application No. 54630 as shown in Appendix A hereof. Holic1ay is 
also authorized to establish the proposed increased round-trip7 
excursion fares, tour basing rO\md-trit> fares 7 stop-over charge and 
multiple-ride discount fares set forth in Appendixes Band C to 
Application No. 54630.. Concurrently with the establishment of the 
increased fares authorized herein 7 Holiday shall cancel the interim. 
surcharges for armed guard and security screening services authorized 
'by Decisions Nos. 81697 and 82190. 
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2. Tariff filings authorized to ,be made as a result of the 
order herein may be made on or after the effective date of this order 
on five days' notice to the CottmLssion and to the public. 

3. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised 
within ninety days after the effective date of this order. 

4. Holiday is directed to furnish to the CottmLssion on or 
before December 31, 1974 recommendations with respect to adjustments 
in accO\mting records (a) to remove from equipment accounts and to 
state separately as a deferred ebarge" or (0) to ebarge to, Airworthi­
ness Reserve,. excess overhaul costs previously capitalized :In a 
total 'amotmt of $223,561. 

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after 

the date hereof. San ~ .!.l:tC 
Dated at ~'n'n---------' california, this _L:.~ __ JUNE ". day of __________ , 197 ... 

~{ 
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APPENDIX A 
P~ge 1 of 2 

PRESENT AND PROPOSFD BASIC FARES 

Federal ~Q15t) Tax Ino1uded (8;t) 

Lake Tahoe - Hollywood/Burbank 
- Los Angel~s 
- Oakland 
- San Diego 

Present One-wa~Fares 
Peak!J Offpeak 2. Cootnuter 

$33.50 
33.50 
19.50 
41.00 

- San Jose 19.50 

$28.50 
28.50 
16.50 
35.00 
16.50 

Los Angeles - Hollywood/Burbank 

- Oakland 
- San Diego 
- San Jose 

Oakland - Ho11ywood/Bur~ 

San JOSQ - HQ1lywood/Burbank· 

!I. Frj.day through Sunday 
y K~reda.l thNugh Thursday 

$ 8.00 
16.50 

; 

8,00 

16.50 
16.50 
16.50 

; , 
.' 

PropOsed. Qne~way_Fares 
Peak y-oupe-ak~t! ~ter 

$37.50 $)2;50 

37.50 
22 .• 50 
45.00 
21.50 

)2.50 
·19.50 

YJ.OO 
19.50 

$ 9.00 
18.75 
9.00 

18.75 
18.'15 
lSi '15 

~ • 
VI 

§ 
o 

r 
e· 
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APPE!IDIX A 
P~ge 2 of 2 

P~ENT AND pnoFOSro BASIO FARES 

F~eral Exoise Tax E<()lud~ 

Present. One-way Fares 
Peak!J Offpeak '!.T --Conmuter 

Lake Tahoe - Hollywood/Burbank $31.02 $26.)9 
- ws Angeles 

- Oakland 

- San Diego 

31.02 
18.06 
37.96 

- San Jose 18.06 

Los Angeles - Hollywood/Burbank 

- Oakland 

... San Diego 
- San- -Joso 

.Oak1snd - Hollywood/Burbank 

San JOSE) - Hollywood/Burl;lank 

!I Friday - t.hrough Sunday 
Y Monday t.hro\,lgh Thursday 

26.39 
15.28 

'32.41 
15.28 

$ 7.41 
15.28 

7.41 
15.28 
15.2g 

15.2g 

P~sed Ono-~ Fares 
Pea}i' if o'f~ak Y Coomuter - .--~ 

$3~.72 $)0.09 
34.72 
20.8) 

_ 41.61 
20.8) 

30.09 
18.06 

36.11 
18.06 

$ 8.33 
17.)6 
a.33 
17~36 

17.36 
17.36 

~ 

§ 
o 

r 
-
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